Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds| Department Name |Effective Date| Termination Date| Completed | Date Updated

Dr. Kevin Moore with UofO will provide Family Check-Up and Everyday|

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 University of Oregon $ 97,380.00 |Parenting Trainings. FALSE Community Services 5/1/2016 6/29/2018 5/3/2016 11/15/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 LRS Architects Inc. $ 80,740.00 |Public Works Master Plan 2018 FALSE Business Services 4/1/2018 6/30/2019 4/3/2018 11/30/2018
US Department of Agriculture Rural Business Development Grant of
$50,000 provides funding to contract with a consultant for a

Grant Agreement 1 US Department of Agriculture $ 50,000.00 |broadband ibility study in the N. Santiam River Canyon. FALSE Community Services 8/2/2016 9/30/2018 8/2/2016 11/29/2018
Marion County sublease agreement with OSU for Service District rentall

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon State University $ 351,350.00 |of Farm Bureau building. FALSE Community Services 1/28/2015 12/31/2019 1/28/2015 11/21/2018
grinding of yard debris at Browns Island Demolition Landfill.

Contract for Services 1 Lane Forest Products, Inc. $ 72,300.00 |Amendment 1 adds $27,700. FALSE Public Works 11/25/2015 12/31/2018| 11/25/2015 11/26/2018
Grant DTFH70-13-E-00013 for North Fork Road corridor safety
improvements. Amendment 1 changed WFLHD representative.
/Amendment 2 extended agreement through 9/30/2016. Amendment 3
extended agreement through 6/30/17 and changed Marion County's

P 3 it 4 through

9/30/2017. Amendment 5 extended agreement through 3/31/18.

Grant Agreement Amendment 6 Western Federal Lands Highway Division $ 390,000.00 |Amendment 6 reinstates and extends agreement through 9/30/18. TRUE Public Works 9/4/2013 9/30/2018 9/4/2013 11/8/2018
[Agreement to pass-through DEQ waste reduction grant 98-16 funds of|

Grant Agreement North Willamette Valley Habitat for Humanity | $ 35,000.00 |up to $35,000 to North Willamette Valley Habitat for Humanity. FALSE Public Works 11/6/2016 11/30/2018 11/19/2018
Contract for the professional veterinary services for contract “In-

Contract for Services VCA Iris Animal Hospital $ 40,000.00 |House Veterinary Services" at Dog Shelter FALSE Community Services 7/1/2016 6/30/2019| 6/29/2016 11/16/2018
Sheriff's office to provide inmate work crews for the Marion County

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County $ 110,000.00 |Dog Shelter. Cost is $25 per work crew member per day. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2016 6/30/2018 6/27/2016 11/15/2018

Contract for Services Ace of Shades Painting, Inc. $ 60,000.00 |provide painting services for the County FALSE Business Services 2/24/2016 1/31/2019 2/24/2016 11/6/2018
lobbying services for federal grants, and long-term economic

Contract for Services CFM Strategic Communications, Inc. $ 503,093.70 |development strategies for the North Santiam Canyon FALSE Board of Commissioners 7/1/2015 6/30/2020 6/26/2015 11/16/2018
provide labor and materials to perform fire suppression services as

Contract for Services 1 Valley Fire Control, Inc. $ 20,000.00 |required by OSHA FALSE Business Services 7/1/2015 9/30/2018 7/1/2015 11/27/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Brooks Community Service District $ 2,500.00 |provides administrative and legal services to the District TRUE Public Works 8/1/2015 8/1/2020 7/29/2015 11/28/2018
Lease for 3867 Wolverine Ave NE Building F

Lease Agreement Pioneer Trust Bank NA Trustee $ - Health Department Lease FALSE Business Services 11/1/2018 6/30/2021 11/29/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. $ - CBH Records Copier FALSE Health 7/13/2018 7/13/2023 11/14/2018

Software License/Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp $ 15,041.91 |SolarWinds Log & Event Manager Renewal 7/31/18 - 7/31/19 FALSE Information Technology 8/1/2018 7/31/2019 11/1/2018
Salem Health provides at no cost to the County a conference room for
Civil Commitment Hearings for allegedly mentally ill persons so they

Lease Agreement Salem Hospital $ - remain in a therapeutic environment. FALSE Health 8/17/2018 6/30/2021 11/20/2018
*Formerly Bell & Howell* provide a high speed ballot envelope sorter

Contract for Services 1 Fluence Automation, LLC $ 450,000.00 |and scanning system to support the Marion County Clerk's Office FALSE Clerk's Office 9/29/2016 9/29/2021 9/29/2016 11/21/2018
Restatement of Intergovernmental Agreement between Marion and
Polk Counties for regional management of mental health and chemical

Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network $ - |dependency treatment services FALSE Health 11/1/2015 5/16/2018| 12/2/2015 11/28/2018
provide covered ancillary services to Kaiser members
[Amendment 1 updates regulatory language

Contract for Services 2 Kaiser Permanente $ 10,000.00 |Amendment 2 Updates regulatory language TRUE Health 12/15/2010 12/15/2019| 12/16/2010 11/20/2018
agreement was previously restated on November 1, 2015; this

Intergovernmental Agreement Polk County, OR $ = amends section 4.4, composition of Executive Committee FALSE Board of Commissioners 6/7/2016 6/7/2019|  6/22/2016 11/6/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 US Dept of Energy $ - agreement to allow BPS to enter county owned land FALSE Public Works 9/23/2009 9/23/2029| 11/24/2009 11/30/2018
Network of Care is a cloud based resource, referral, and literature
directory that provides public access to social service providers and

Software & Services Agreement Trilogy Integrated Resources, LLC $ - e resources. FALSE [ Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2024 11/2/2018
Provide maintenance of signs for Willamette Valley Scenic Bikeway.
[Amendment 1 extends the agreement through December 31, 2028

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Parks and Recreation Department $ 17,400.00 |and increases the per-sign cost from $175 to $200.. TRUE Public Works 1/9/2014 12/31/2028 1/9/2014 11/29/2018
MCSO will provide LE Special Event services for the Jefferson School

Intergovernmental Agreement Jefferson School District 14J $ - District _ school year 18-19 FALSE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/29/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate PacificSource Health Plans $ - |PacificSource replaces Regence Bluecross for employee health benefits} FALSE Business Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 11/28/2018

Public Improvement Agreements 2 Emerick Construction Company $ 9,720,454.00 | C/M/GC Contract for Sheriff's Office FALSE Business Services 3/1/2017 12/31/2018 3/1/2017 11/8/2018

Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. $ 5,000.00 |Acceptance of petroleum contaminated soil at Coffin Butte Landfill. FALSE Public Works 12/9/2016 6/22/2019 11/14/2018
Orig: Digital remapping the MC taxlot base.

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Revenue $ 28,401.57 |Amend. #1: Extends IGA for through 12/31/18 FALSE Assessor's Office 1/1/2017 12/31/2018 11/20/2018
Lease for 3867 Wolverine NE Bldg F
Amendment #1 - extend terms an additional 5 years

Lease Agreement Amendment 2 Pioneer Trust Bank NA Trustee $ 608,872.93 |Amendment #2 - extend terms for additional 3 mos. TRUE Sheriff's Office 4/1/2008 9/30/2018|  2/13/2008 11/8/2018
Rental agreement for 2018 county fair - June 11, 2018 to July 16,

Facility Rental Agreement Oregon State Grange $ - |2018. FALSE Community Services 6/11/2018 7/16/2018 11/15/2018

Contract Activity Report

November 2018

10f 10



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds| Department Name | Effective Date| Termination Date| Completed | Date Updated
collection, transport and disposal of infectious waste from two county
locations - 750 Front St and 1660 Oak St
Amend #3 removes the above locations and adds 3180 Center St
[Amend #4 adds PCC 1118 Oak St on an as needed basis for pickup
Contract for Services Amendment 4 Marion Environmental Services $ 4,500.00 |Amend #5 canceled. Will issue new agreement per Finance FALSE Health 11/10/2015 10/31/2018| 11/10/2015 11/20/2018
Contract for Services 1 Avisa Multicultural Marketing, LLC $ 175,140.00 |provide Spanish marketing services FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 6/30/2019| 12/23/2015 11/19/2018
Contract for Services 1 Capelli Miles $ 614,050.00 |English language media planning and advertising FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 6/30/2019| 12/23/2015 11/30/2018
Contract for Services 1 R & R Tree Service, Inc. $ 24,000.00 |tree trimming and pruning services FALSE Business Services 2/1/2016 1/31/2019 2/1/2016 11/6/2018
pumping of residential STEP tanks for Brooks Community Service
Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. $ 100,000.00 |District FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 12/31/2018| 12/22/2015 11/1/2018
Contract for Services Amendment 2 PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc. $ 80,000.00 |industrial hygiene safety training and testing FALSE Business Services 3/19/2015 6/30/2019 3/19/2015 11/28/2018
ODOT A&E contract for engineering services related to the traffic
signal interconnects project funded by a Federal grant.
Amendment 1 extends the contract through 6/30/18.
Amendment 2 adds drafting services for the project and $8,954.94 to
cover the services, and extends it through 12/31/18.
[Amendment 3 adds engineering a Temporary Pedestrian Access Route
(ODOT requirement) and increases the NTE amount by $4,650 for a
A&E Standard Prof Sves Agmnt 3 Aligned Engineering, LLC. $ 36,039.94 [new NTE of $36,039.94. FALSE Public Works 11/29/2016 12/31/2018| 12/19/2016 11/5/2018
mailing service for excess volume of letters required by statute to be
Contract for Services The Master's Touch, LLC $ 22,000.00 |sent by certified letter FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2016 6/30/2019|  4/11/2016 11/20/2018
Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-to-Energy
Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.
Contract for Services Amendment 1 Marion Environmental Services $ - ent 1 extends the agreement through 20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019| 4/27/2016 11/30/2018
Public Improvement Agreements 2 Spearhead Roofing, LLC $ 655,770.00 |Replace existing Trans. Ctr. Roof FALSE Business Services 8/30/2017 12/31/2018 11/9/2018
Summit provides food services to the Marion County Jail
[Amend 1 extend for time and $
Amend 2 extend for time and $
Amend 3 extend for time and $
[Amend 4 extend for time and $
Amend 5 extend for time and $
Amend 6 name change
Contract for Services Amendment 7 Consolidated Food Management, Inc. $ 5,534,973.00 |Amend 7 extend for time , $ and name change FALSE Sheriff's Office 2/22/2012 6/30/2019 2/22/2012 11/1/2018
MCSO will provide patrol services to BLM Land.
Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 9 Bureau of Land Managment $ 140,462.90 [Amend #9 - to extend dates from 4/30/18 - 9/30/18 TRUE Sheriff's Office 5/1/2013 9/30/2018|  10/1/2014 11/8/2018
Purchase Order Allied Video Productions $ - FALSE Community Services 10/25/2018 11/30/2018 11/16/2018
program pays 50% of the cost of vest purchased by the jurisdications
Grant Agreement US Department of Justice $ 65.17 |with approved application TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/7/2016 8/31/2018| 10/21/2016 11/8/2018
provide equipment, support, 1.5 FTE and software for the operation of]
Contract for Services Amendment 4 Conduent Inc. $ 1,361,333.00 |the licensing and recording department of the MC Clerk's Office FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2012 6/30/2020 7/11/2012 11/7/2018
Grant Agreement Amendment 3 US Department of Transportation $ 390,000.00 [for the evaluation of safety improvements of the North Fork Road TRUE Public Works 9/4/2013 6/30/2017 9/4/2013 11/8/2018
24/7 mental health screening services provided by the PCC, Agrmt.
Contract for Services 1 Salem Hospital $ 202,000.00 |#414 TRUE Health 8/1/2016 8/31/2018| 8/10/2016 11/20/2018
provide training for staff and volunteers by bringing in speakers and
Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice $ 77,400.00 |trainers, as well as online training to supplement volunteer training TRUE District Attorney's Office 8/3/2016 12/31/2017 8/3/2016 11/27/2018
provide on-site, phone, and written interpreting and translating
services
Amendment #1 extends the period of performance through
30Sept2018 and adds $14000 to the agreement. The new not to
exceed value is $39,000.00.
[Amendment #2 adds $13,000 to the agreement to get through the
Contract for Services 2 Oregon Certified Interpreter's Network, Inc. $ 52,000.00 |end of the contract. Justification attached. FALSE Health 9/26/2016 9/30/2018 9/26/2016 11/28/2018
Purchase Order Trimble Navigation Ltd. $ 240.00 FALSE Sheriff's Office 8/3/2018 8/2/2019 11/15/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 2 Oregon Department of Human Services $ 4,800,000.00 [Funding for Title IV-E, #145834, extension TRUE Juvenile 9/30/2017 9/30/2019 10/1/2017 11/16/2018
three year grant to support the Woodburn Community Health Initiative|
to include worksite wellness, backpack programs, and living well
Grant Agreement Kaiser Permanente $ 250,000.00 |classes TRUE Health 11/1/2015 12/31/2018| 10/14/2015 11/20/2018
Purchase Order Orbit Analytics $ - FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2018 3/31/2019 11/15/2018
for upgrading and replacing equipment at the sewer pumping station
Intergovernmental Agreement Fargo Interchange Service District $ 120,000.00 [near Aurora FALSE Public Works 12/17/2014 12/31/2021| 12/17/2014 11/16/2018
restatement of the IGA for the creation of the MVBCN for the regional
management of mental health and chemical dependency treatment
Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network $ - |services FALSE Board of Commissioners 9/24/2014 6/30/2019|  9/24/2014 11/21/2018
Mid Willamette Valley Community Action provide wood through the Low Income Energy Assistance program to
Contract for Services Agency, Inc. $ 5,000.00 |qualified residents of Marion/Polk counties TRUE Juvenile 10/1/2016 9/30/2018|  9/21/2016 11/2/2018
Agreement with the Mini Herefords Association to participate in the
Memorandum of Understanding Mini Herefords Association $ - 2018 Fair FALSE Community Services 7/11/2018 7/15/2018 11/15/2018

Contract Activity Report

November 2018
2 0of 10




Contract Activity Report

November 2018
30f10

Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds| Department Name | Effective Date| Termination Date| Completed | Date Updated
Oregon State Department of Environmental Provide access to County owned property for purpose of abandoning
Intergovernmental Agreement Quality $ - |two wells used in an environmental study. FALSE Finance 11/6/2018 5/5/2019 11/15/2018
Provision of site assessment and planning services relating to the
upgrade of the retention pond at the Public Works campus on
A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc. $ 62,100.00 |Silverton Rd. in Salem. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2018 12/31/2019 11/30/2018
Purchase Order Shaw Industries, Inc. $ 19,520.51 FALSE Business Services 11/6/2018 1/1/2019 11/1/2018
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. $ - Bev3 Copier Lease ImageRunner Adv 65555i Il Base FALSE Health 11/14/2018 11/14/2023 11/26/2018
Contract for Services TraneOregon $ 16,985.00 |inspection and maintenance of train units FALSE Business Services 11/1/2013 10/31/2018| 10/21/2013 11/27/2018
agreement for an inmate telephone and recording system at the jail
Amend 1 - extend term
Amend 2 - extend term
Amend 3 - extend term
Amend 4 - extend term
Contract for Services Amendment 5 Telmate, LLC $ 225,000.00 [Amend 5 - extend term TRUE Sheriff's Office 11/1/2014 10/31/2018|  6/15/2015 11/8/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network $ - FALSE Board of Commissioners 2/15/2017 2/15/2019 11/21/2018
Franchise agreement with WaveDivision VI, LLC dba Wave Broadband
for cable television services in Marion County. Amendment 1 extends
the franchise agreement through 12/31/17. Amendment 2 extends the|
franchise through 12/31/18. Amendment 3 extends the franchise
Contract for Services 3 \Wave Broadband $ - agreement through 12/31/19. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2007 12/31/2019|  11/7/2007 11/21/2018
Contract for Services TraneOregon $ 67,800.00 |provide inspection and maintenance on units at 2970 Center FALSE Business Services 1/1/2014 12/31/2018| 10/30/2013 11/27/2018
provide law enforcement services at Keizer Rapids Park
Memorandum of Understanding 1 City of Keizer $ - |Amendment #1 - Extend the terms for an additional 5 years TRUE Sheriff's Office 3/28/2013 2/28/2023| 3/28/2013 11/8/2018
joint grant involving two funds: VOCA and CFA; grant helps fund
Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice $ 832,448.00 |eight positions within Victim Assistance for direct victim services TRUE District Attorney's Office 10/1/2015 9/30/2017| 12/16/2015 11/27/2018
DHS is issuing the 2015-2017 biennium agreement for the financing of|
Community Developmental Disability Services to Marion County as the
CDDP.
Amendment 1: amends and adds language to the IGA Exhibit A, and
adds County's responsibilities with regards to Lane vs. Brown
Settlement.
Amendment 2: extends the IGA term through 9/30/17.
Amendment 03 restates the Agreement in its entirety as of October 1,
2017 and to extend the restated Agreement through June 30, 2019
and otherwise modify it as set forth herein.
/Amendment 4 : Revises language in Section 3 Agreement Documents,
Order of Precedence, Exhibit A Definitions, Exhibit B Part 1 Operations
and Administration Terms and Conditions and Exhibit B Part 2
Standards and Procedures.
[Amendment 5: 1GA's Exhibit B Part 1 "Operations and Administration
Terms and Conditions”, Section 2 is amended as follows; County
Assistance with Provider and Employer Enroliment, Credentials and
payments; County shall now be assessed a $125 fee per PSW out-of-
cycle request submitted. The previous assessment was $50 per
Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 5 Oregon Department of Human Services $ 30,647,238.82 |request. TRUE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 7/1/2015 11/20/2018
tenant shall operate and maintain a coffee shop in the Marion County
Lease Agreement Capitol Coffee LLC $ 14,961.78 [Courthouse TRUE Business Services 2/1/2016 2/1/2019 2/10/2016 11/7/2018
Construction of sidewalks and bike lanes on Delaney Rd. This is an
ODOT certified agency project. Amendment 1 incorporates change
Public Improvement Agmt Amendment 1 KSH Construction Company, Inc. $ 1,239,053.39 |orders 1-7 and increases the contract amount to $1,239,053.39. FALSE Public Works 3/14/2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2018
Software & Services Agreement CobbleStone Systems Corp. $ 41,287.41 |Maintenance support contract Insight Enterprise FALSE Information Technology 5/28/2016 5/28/2019 11/16/2018
Distribution of economic development funds using video lottery
receipts for the following project: Install additional ice manufacturing
equipment in the plant, purchase 30 new ice merchandisers for new
Grant Agreement Santiam Ice Company LLC $ 25,000.00 |customers and upgrade truck fleet. FALSE Community Services 2/15/2017 9/30/2018|  3/24/2017 11/20/2018
Agreement for the lease of space on Polk County's radio tower located
Intergovernmental Agreement Polk County, OR $ 14,000.00 |at Eagle Crest. FALSE Public Works 3/15/2017 12/31/2018 11/13/2018
A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 Summit Engineering LLC $ 146,590.00 | Transition Center Roof & Heating Project FALSE Business Services 4/5/2017 12/31/2018 4/5/2017 11/19/2018
Purchase Order JWC Environmental LLC $ 25,000.00 FALSE Business Services 1/8/2016 12/31/2018 11/27/2018
Contract for Services  TCB Security Services, Inc. $ 63,636.00 |Security services for the Marion County fair from 2018-2022. FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 9/30/2022 11/29/2018
Contract for Services Orchard View Veterinary Center $ 5,000.00 |County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 1/1/2019 6/30/2022 11/29/2018
Contract for Services Grove, Mueller & Swank, PC $ 16,035.00 |Audit of financial statements for Fargo Service District FALSE Public Works 7/1/2015 6/30/2020 11/29/2018
This Agreement establishes the guidelines by which the MCSO will
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Keizer $ - allow Keizer access to the County Maintained Lock and Track system. FALSE Sheriff's Office 5/31/2017 5/31/2020 11/16/2018




Type Name

Amendment #

Contractor

Contract Amount

Description of Work

Incoming Funds| Department Name

Memorandum of Understanding

Willamette Valley Community Health, LLC

Amendment 1: Extends the agreement through 12/31/14 and adds
four (4) automatic one (1) year renewals. Establishes a collaborative
network of behavioral and public health services for the residents of
Marion County known as a Coordinated Care Organization (CCO)
Amendment 2: extends the current agreement through December 31,
2019, requires termination notice not less than 120 days before
agreement expiration, and affirms any changes to service rates are
mutually agreed upon prior to any effective rate change date.

FALSE

Health

Effective Date

8/1/2012

Termination Date| Completed

12/31/2019

Date Updated

11/9/2018

Purchase Order

Apex Software

FALSE

Information Technolog

12/2/2017

12/1/2018

11/7/2018

Purchase Order

GoDadd

FALSE

Community Services

Contract for Services

Stayton Veterinary Hospital

Contract for Services

5,000.00

County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location

Atrio Health Plans

FALSE

11/9/2017

11/8/2018

11/7/2018

Community Services

ATRIO Health Plans would like to enter into a Medicare Advantage
agreement with Marion County to provide services for ATRIO Medicare|
Advantage Enrollees medical claims. This is incoming funds
agreement expected to be approximately $80,000.00 annually. The
period of performance is through December 31,2018,

TRUE

1/30/2013

12/31/2018

11/27/2018

Health

1/1/2018

12/31/2019

11/30/2018

Facility Rental Agreement

Salem Convention Center

Contractor's Boilerplate

8,381.00

2018 Annual Marion County Reentry Initiative Breakfast event

Steven Augeri dba Hi Hat Inc

Contract for Services

15,000.00

FALSE

Community Services

2018 MC Fair Friday night entertainment Artist Steve Augeri

Allied Video Productions

15,000.00

FALSE

10/24/2018

10/25/2018

11/15/2018

Community Services

Marketing Services - Recycling

FALSE

7/13/2018

7/13/2018

11/15/2018

Public Works

11/21/2018

11/26/2020

11/21/2018

Contract for Services

Grove, Mueller & Swank, PC

16,035.00

Audit of financial statements for East Salem Service District

Contract for Services

Grove, Mueller & Swank, PC

o |0 |0 |o|e|o

16,035.00

FALSE

Public Works

7/1/2015

6/30/2020

11/29/2018

Audit of financial statements for Brooks Service District

A&E Standard Prof Sves Agmnt

David Evans & Associates Inc.

99,087.00

FALSE

Public Works

7/1/2015

6/30/2020

11/29/2018

[A&E contract (ODOT template) for the provision of environmental,
historic and archaeological resource services for the 45th Ave: Ward
Dr.-Silverton Rd., Hayesville Dr. NE: Happy Dr.-Fuhrer St., and
Lancaster Dr./ Macleay Rd. traffic signal upgrade projects that are
being funded through certified agreement funds. Amendment 1
reinstates and extends the contract through 12/31/2018.

FALSE

Public Works

5/10/2017

12/31/2018

5/18/2017

11/5/2018

License Agreement

Nub Hub, LLC

11,670,612.06

Silverton Road facility replacement for Davcor Alcohol and Drug
program.

FALSE

Business Services

Intergovernmental Agreement

Oregon Health & Science University

192,750.00

OHSU funds OCCYSHN, formerly the CaCoon project, which is a public
health nurse home visiting program that focuses on community-based
care coordination for families with children, ages birth to 21 years,
with special health needs.

This retroactive agreement is due to staff turnover at OHSU as
indicated in the attached email for the previous agreement and the
new agreement was not received until April 10, 2017.

[Amendment 1 changes the Subrecipient Principal Investigator from
Judy Cleave to Patty Vega. All other terms and conditions remain
unchanged.

[Amendment 2 OHSU funds OCCYSHN, a public health nurse home
visiting program focusing on community based care coordination for
families with children, ages 0 through 20 years, with special health
needs. Upon full execution of this Amendment and receipt of invoice,
Pass Through Entity (PTE) will issue an advance payment of $38,550.
Payment 2) Upon satisfactory completion of the Statement of Work on
or after 9/30/18 PTE will issue a payment of $25,700. This agreement
is retroactive due to receipt of OHSU agreement on 1/24/18. Decrease|
is a result of Promotora funds ending. Contract Value is now $192,750
and agreement extended through 9/30/18.

Amendment #3 adds one time funds of $10,000.00 to achieve SPOC
goals. Pop remains 9/30/18

TRUE

1/1/2018

1/31/2028

5/31/2017

11/29/2018

Health

10/1/2016

9/30/2018

11/27/2018

Contract for Services

TVW, Inc

This contract is with a TVW Inc. DBA Sustainable Cleaning Systems
(a DAS approved QRF) for janitorial services in 3 of our Sheriff's Office

locations Brooks, Wolverine and Woodburn.

FALSE

Sheriff's Office

7/1/2017

6/30/2020

7/1/2017

11/8/2018

Contract Activity Report

November 2018

4 0of 10




Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds| Department Name | Effective Date| Termination Date| Completed | Date Updated

Contract for the hauling and recycling of electronic waste collected at
SKRTS and North Marion. This contract is retroactive back to July 1,
2017.

Public Works has been contracting with Garten Services since 2008
under the State of Oregon’s QRF program. It came to our attention
that the services provided by Garten Services in this contract may not
actually meet the specific requirements spelled out under the QRF
program and that we may have flexibility in selecting another
contractor.

Once we were informed that Garten Services was still a QRF provider
for these services, we sent them a contract. However they needed to
have the State review the terms of our contract again to be sure that
it's in compliance with the QRF rules. In all this process took much
longer than anticipated, in part because of staff turnover at the State
and because our own internal interpretation required input from
several people. This was a unique circumstance that we don't foresee
happening again so we do not anticipate this delay in the contracting
process in the future.

Amendment 1 makes the contract retroactive back to July 1, 2017,
\which should have been the case when the contract was originally

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Garten Services Inc. $ 100,000.00 |signed (for the reasons stated above), but was overlooked. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 8/31/2019 11/9/2018
IGA between Marion County and USDA for Wildlife Services within the

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture $ 55,956.00 |county. Marion County contributes $55,956 towards services FALSE Board of Commissioners 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/1/2017 11/8/2018
[Agreement with the Willamette Pygmy Goat Club for participation in

Memorandum of Understanding Willamette Pygmy Goat Club $ - the 2018 Fair. FALSE Community Services 7/11/2018 7/15/2018 11/15/2018

Healthcare Services will provide one or more licensed health care
professionals for supplemental staffing services.

[Amendment #1 - extend the term to 6/30/19

Amendment # 2 - additional funds to support these services through

Contract for Services 2 Health Care Services, LLC $ 151,000.00 |6/30/19 FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/28/2018
Contract for Services Amendment #1 Magellan Advisors $ 97,750.00 | County broadband strategic planning FALSE Community Services 10/13/2017 6/30/2019| 10/13/2017 11/19/2018
Define how the program should be measured and managed; and in
leading the process by with the JUV will manage towards the best
Contract for Services 1 Social Finance $ 182,000.00 |outcomes for youth and families. FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2017 11/30/2019 11/16/2018
MCSO will use the Stayton Range for Training purposes through out
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Stayton $ 200.00 |the year. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 11/2/2018
In accordance with OHA IGA #153132 provide MHS 34 Adult Foster
Care Services to individuals served by MCHD Behavioral Health and
CAPS Program.
Amendment 1: Adds $20,000 in funds to cover the various pass thru
from OHA directed funds for clients under PSRB jurisdiction, and
residential clients requiring specially approved funds not normally
Health Provider Contract for Services 1 Carrolls Group Care Home, Inc. $ 110,000.00 |funded through MHS 28 Residential Treatment Services. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/7/2018
Contract for Services VCA BATTLE CREEK VETERINARY SERVICES $ 25,000.00 |County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 12/31/2022 11/15/2018
MCSO to provide Sergeant as temporary Police, Overtime Deputies
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Hubbard $ - __land_Advisory supervisor. TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/17/2017 12/31/2017 11/27/2018

Strengthening Families Program class in accordance with Grant
Application attached to the Grant agreement. Grant funding of
$3,000.00 for one (1) class - Silver Falls School District The period of
performance is through June 30, 2018.

Amendment #1 reinstates the agreement to allow invoice submitted
Grant Agreement Silverton Together, Inc. $ 3,000.00 |2.5 months late to be processed FALSE Health 1/23/2018 10/31/2018 11/20/2018
The Sub Lease Agreement between Marion County and Oregon
Garden Foundation is due to expire in December 2017. This
amendment alters the commencing terms to coincide with repayment
of monies owed per the court order and as agreed in the Second

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Garden Foundation $ - Restated Mgt Agreement. FALSE Community Services 12/19/2002 12/31/2018 11/2/2018
Contractor's Boilerplate $ 5,000.00 |Contract for GPS Monitoring ankle bracelets FALSE Juvenile 11/8/2018 10/31/2019 11/5/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement 1 City of Mt Angel $ 15,000.00 |Mt. Angel Heritage Trail CPG FALSE Community Services 8/11/2017 9/30/2018 8/17/2017 11/15/2018
Provision of personal services related to the assessment of Marion
County's current radio communications system, identification of
modifications required to imize the ilities of the current
system, and assistance in the creation of a master communications
Contract for Services Clackamas Electrical Systems, Inc. $ 20,000.00 |plan. FALSE Public Works 1/16/2018 11/30/2018 1/16/2018 11/5/2018

Two year grant includes federal Victims of Crime Act funding and sate
Criminal Fines Account funding. Both grants support the provisions of
Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice $ - |direct victim services for victim crime. TRUE District Attorney's Office 10/1/2017 9/30/2019 11/27/2018
Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant to complete

HMEP plan templates, begin development of a facility detail plan tool,
implement public education and community outreach and conduct an

Grant Agreement Oregon State Police $ 25,000.00 |exercise. TRUE Public Works 11/1/2017 9/28/2018 11/15/2018
A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 AC+CO Architecture $ 25,000.00 |Health Building Reroofing Project FALSE Business Services 3/12/2018 6/30/2019 11/28/2018

Contract Activity Report
November 2018
50f10



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds| Department Name | Effective Date| Termination Date| Completed | Date Updated
DEQ has special funding to do a phase 2 assessment at 280 Pine St
NE, Salem at no cost to the county. This is a tax foreclosed property
that was deeded to the county in Nov 2016. DEQ requires an access
agreement to allow their staff and representatives to enter the
Oregon State Department of Environmental property to complete phase 2 assessment. This assessment will
Intergovernmental Agreement Quality $ - |contribute to the county's ability to sell the property. FALSE Finance 9/1/2017 8/30/2020 11/26/2018
The USFS to contract with MCSO for Patrol Services on USFS land_
specific to fire
Intergovernmental Agreement 2 US Department of Agriculture $ (1.00) [Amend 1 - extend term to 6/30/2019 - change hourly rate TRUE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2017 6/30/2019 9/1/2017 11/8/2018
Marion County Sheriff's Office will provide inmate work crew and
supervision to perform services to include bot not limited to Highway-
related work, landscaping, public lands conservation and improvement|
work.
Intergovernmental Agreement 1 City of Salem $ 92,640.00 |Amend 1 - add funds TRUE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/2/2018
Purchase Order $ - FALSE Information Technolog’ 12/19/2017 12/18/2018 11/7/2018
Contract for Services is for consultant to conduct a study of the impact|
of broadband availability on business, education, and service
Contract for Services #2 Magellan Advisors $ 30,875.00 |availability in the North Santiam River Canyon Region. FALSE Community Services 10/16/2017 6/30/2019| 10/16/2017 11/19/2018
Engineering services contract for the replacement of the Jefferson-
Marion Highway: Marion Creek Bridge (47C12)Replacement project.
Services include bridge design, drafting and load rating services.
Amendment 1 adds daily inspection and construction oversight
A&E Standard Prof Sves Agmnt 1 David Evans & Associates Inc. $ 98,430.00 |services for the construction project. FALSE Public Works 10/17/2017 6/30/2019 11/5/2018
Purchase Order Netalytics, LLC $ - FALSE Health 12/1/2017 11/30/2018 11/7/2018
Lease Agreement Canon Solutions America Inc $ 5,000.00 [Horizon House Copier Lease FALSE Health 11/9/2018 11/9/2023 11/9/2018
OHA has awarded HPP Grant Funds to assist PW Emergency
Management in meeting CMS requirements. Funds will be used to
provide training and six months of technical software to health care
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority $ 36,737.00 |organizations and other stakeholders. TRUE Public Works 9/15/2017 7/31/2018 11/9/2018
Contract for Services Brown & Brown Northwest $ 131,853.00 |Provides property, causality, and employee benefits FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 11/2/2018
Lease, to McKay Farms, Inc., 42 acres of property adjacent to the
North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use. Rates shall be
Lease Agreement Amendment 1 McKay Farms, Inc. $ 38,500.00 |$13,104 per year plus taxes. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2014 12/31/2018|  1/29/2014 11/9/2018
P&P will use Odyssey F&S to distribute our sanction and violation
Subscription Agreement Tyler Technologies, Inc. $ - |reports to the courts. FALSE Sheriff's Office 11/1/2017 10/31/2018 11/8/2018
Catholic Community Services of the Mid Memorandum of Agreement (Cost Share) between County and
Memorandum of Understanding Willamette Valley & Central Oregon Coast $ 2,000.00 |Catholic Community Services for the Foster Parent Champion FALSE Community Services 12/1/2017 12/31/2018 2/8/2018 11/16/2018
A&E Standard Prof Sves Agmnt A-Tech / Northwest Inc. $ 20,500.00 |Roofing Consulting Services for Marion County Facilities FALSE Business Services 10/13/2017 12/31/2018 11/20/2018
Purchase Order SHI International Corp $ - FALSE Information Technolog 12/7/2017 12/6/2018 11/7/2018
In accordance to OHA IGA #152132, MHS 24; MCHD will contract
directly with the hospital for acute inpatient psychiatric services for
individuals to any and all residents of Marion County who have no
ability to pay for services and have no third party insurance, including
Medicare or Medicaid at the time of admission or have exhausted
benefits at the time of admission, or have exhausted benefits during
Health Provider Contract for Services Salem Hospital $ 727,000.00 |the course of care. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/20/2018
[Agreement between Oregon Department of Education and Marion
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Education $ - |County Juvenile Department for funding of child nutrition programs. TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2008 6/30/2019|  2/25/2018 11/6/2018
Contract with Joni Brewer for the Llama Club participation in the 2018
Memorandum of Understanding Joni Brewer $ - Fair. FALSE Community Services 7/11/2018 7/15/2018 11/15/2018
Contract for Services |EC Touring, Inc $ 45,000.00 |2018 MC Fair Big Name Entertainment FALSE Community Services 7/14/2018 7/14/2018 11/15/2018
Economic Development:
This agreement is for a public entity attorney to advise N Santiam
Sewer Joint Task Group over the formation and foundation of a new
Contractor's Boilerplate $ - special district. FALSE Community Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 11/27/2018
Managed Health Care Services to Marion County Employee who are
Contract for Services Kaiser Foundation Health Plan $ - |sick or injured and are enrolled with Kaiser Insurance FALSE Business Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 11/29/2018
Sunshine Consulting will be implementing the Strategic Prevention
Framework (SPF), a model
recognized by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Service
Administration (SAMHSA).They shall provide technical assistance and
training for communities in the implementation and integration of the
SPF in the County's Substance Abuse Prevention Program by creating
a Community Substance Abuse Needs Assessment.
Sunshine Consulting was the awarded vendor from IRFP C25102-
HE255-17. The not to exceed value of this agreement is $69,750.00
and the period of performance is through 31 December 2018.
Amendment 1: Exercises the renewal option and extends the period of]
performance through Dec. 31, 2019. No additional funds are added to
Contract for Services 1 Sunshine Consulting $ 69,750.00 |the agreement. FALSE Health 2/16/2018 12/31/2019 11/30/2018
MOU with the Marion County Jr. Livestock Auction to hold a
Memorandum of Understanding Marion County Junior Livestock Auction $ - [|fundraising auction/dinner at the 2018 Marion County Fair. FALSE Community Services 7/11/2018 7/15/2018 11/15/2018
Purchase Order $ - FALSE Business Services 11/20/2018 6/30/2019 11/20/2018

Contract Activity Report
November 2018
6 of 10



Type Name Amendment # | Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds| Department Name | Effective Date| Termination Date| Completed | Date Updated
Software & Services Agreement Marion County - FALSE Information Technolog: 3/23/2018 3/23/2019 11/5/2018
Provision of a Fuel Tracking System (FTS) for Marion County's five (5)
Contract for Services Northwest Pump & Equipment Co. $ 100,000.00 |fueling facilities at various locations within Marion County. FALSE Public Works 11/2/2018 10/15/2023 11/7/2018
Student Internship Agreement Shangri-La Corp. $ - Work Experience Training Program at no cost FALSE Community Services 4/17/2018 10/31/2018 11/15/2018
MCHHS as a sub-grantee shall provide a Peer Support Specialist who
will perform liaison and coordination between Community Action and
Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Marion County courts to provide oversight and consultation for both
Grant Agreement Agency, Inc. $ 109,676.00 |Mental Health and Veteran's Court. TRUE Health 8/27/2018 12/13/2018 11/14/2018
Public Improvement Agreements Fargo Interchange Service District $ 572,259.00 FALSE Public Works 4/15/2009 12/1/2033 11/27/2018
ICS provides Communication services and equipment to the MCSO for
Contract for Services $ - Inmate use TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/16/2018 6/30/2022 11/29/2018
Northstar shall conduct an inmate survey for the MCJ with questions
that focus on mental health issues, veteran issues, and drug/alcohol
abuse, etc. The survey shall be voluntary and shall also reveal profiles
of inmates who are most inclined to benefit from preventive and
intervening programs. A portion of the survey shall distinguish those
that have been involved in programs in the past and the factors that
Contract for Services $ - |contributed to their recidivism. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/15/2018 9/30/2018 11/8/2018
A&E Standard Prof Sves Agmnt Carlson Testing, Inc. $ 364.50 [Special truss inspection and report for City of Salem FALSE Juvenile 6/14/2018 12/31/2018 11/26/2018
Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice $ - Funds a restitution victim advocate at Victim Assistance. TRUE District Attorney's Office 10/1/2016 9/30/2019 11/27/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network $ - Restated IGA between Marion County and Polk County for MVBCN FALSE Board of Commissioners 5/1/2018 4/30/2020 11/28/2018
ODS is contracting with the Marion County Health Department to
compensate the County for mental health and chemical dependency
services provided to ODS members with
respect to the Health Benefits Plan offered by ODS.
Amendment 1 revises the agreement as follows: Replaces Exhibit A
“Participating Provider Manual - Mental Health" with "ODS
Participating Provider Administrative Manual," and replaces agreement
sections 1.16, 2.6 and 4.8 that reference the manual.
Replaces Exhibit B Reimbursement effective April!, 2012
[Amendment 2 Revised fee schedule effective 1/1/2013
(Amendment 3 Change the name to Moda Health Plans and replaced
Contract for Services Moda Health Plan, Inc. $ 20,000.00 |Exhibit B Fee Schedule effective 7/1/15 FALSE Health 1/8/2012 12/31/2019 11/30/2018
Install, operate and maintain an automatic teller machine (ATM) at
Lease Agreement First Tech Federal Credit Union $ - 555 Court Street Lobby FALSE Business Services 5/29/2018 5/29/2019 11/27/2018
franchise agreement for the hauling of recycled waste collected at the
Contract for Services Marion Resource Recovery Facility, Inc. $ - |Salem-Keizer Recycling and Transfer Station. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 9/30/2025 11/8/2018
Board Designated Allocation to support OGF to stabilize the foundation|
and support their role of fundraising to establish a capital
Grant Agreement Oregon Garden Foundation $ 500,000.00 |improvement fund FALSE Community Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2023 11/15/2018
In partnership with MCRI, contractor assists clients in obtaining an OR
Contract for Services Society of St Vincent de Paul $ 5,000.00 |ID card and County reimburses those expenses under this MOA. FALSE Community Services 8/9/2018 6/30/2021 11/19/2018
Marion County Sheriff's Office will provide a School Resource Officer
for Salem-Keizer Schools.
Intergovernmental Agreement Salem Keizer School District #24J $ 165,265.00 TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/8/2018
5 year service agreement to provide wildlife damage management
Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture $ 63,270.00 |activities in Marion County. FALSE Board of Commissioners 7/1/2018 6/30/2023 11/9/2018
FY17/18 CPG for updates to their water, wastewater, and storm drain
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Gervais $ - |master plans. FALSE Community Services 7/5/2018 12/31/2019 11/30/2018
Oregon State Department of Administrative Utilize DAS to print, fold insert and meter the 18/19 FY property tax
Intergovernmental Agreement Services $ 44,000.00 |statements. FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/20/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner $ 15,000.00 |2017/28 CPG for the Ball Brother's Re-development Plan FALSE Community Services 6/28/2018 12/31/2019 11/30/2018
FY2017-88 CPG for the City of Mt. Angel's Downtown Beautification
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Mt Angel $ 16,000.00 |Project. FALSE Community Services 7/5/2018 12/31/2019 11/30/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Aumsville $ 10,000.00 [FY2017/28 CPG for Aumsville's Planning Code Revisions. FALSE Community Services 6/28/2018 6/30/2019 11/30/2018
FY 2017/18 CPG for the Jefferson School District's Middle School
Intergovernmental Agreement Jefferson School District 14J $ 19,000.00 |Waterline project. FALSE Community Services 7/5/2018 12/31/2019 11/30/2018
Grant Agreement Amendment Adaptive Plastics, Inc. $ 50,000.00 |FY2017/18 BDG to Adaptive Plastics, LLC for Project Anthesis. FALSE Community Services 7/6/2018 6/30/2020 11/30/2018
Facility use trade agreement - asphalt repair and paving. The paving
project will be done in lieu of the Fairgrounds facility use fee for the
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon State Fair Council $ 120,000.00 |Marion County Fair from 2019-2021. FALSE Community Services 6/21/2018 7/30/2021 11/19/2018
Dr. Solanky will provide dental services to the inmates housed in the
MCJ. These dental services are to include consultation, diagnosis,
treatment and referral to appropriate specialists as required.
[Amend 1 - incorporating a revised calendar schedule
Contract for Services O'Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC $ 43,880.00 FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/8/2018

Contract Activity Report
November 2018

7 of 10




Contract Activity Report

November 2018
8 of 10

Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds| Department Name | Effective Date| Termination Date| Completed | Date Updated
The Zero Suicide Initiative is a commitment to suicide prevention in
health and behavioral health care systems. It is also a specific set of
tools and strategies. Its core propositions are that suicide deaths for
people under care are preventable, and that the bold goal of zero
suicides among persons receiving care is an aspirational challenge
that health systems should accept and work toward. This approach
aims to improve care and outcomes for individuals at risk of suicide in
Memorandum of Understanding N/A Oregon Health Authorit $ - health care systems. TRUE Health 6/15/2018 9/30/2019 11/29/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Stayton $ 5,000.00 |Stayton PD to provide office space for a MCSO Parole Officer FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2022 8/1/2014 11/26/2018
Provide dog shelter management because the position is vacant and
Contract for Services John Rowton $ 64,000.00 |recruitment has been unsuccessful. FALSE Community Services 11/19/2018 6/30/2019 11/20/2018
Contract for Services Salem Auto Body & Paintworks $ 50,000.00 |Contract for auto body repair services FALSE Public Works 10/15/2018 12/31/2020 11/16/2018
Purchase Order PP1 Group $ 5,170.00 FALSE Public Works 8/19/2018 8/18/2019 11/15/2018
Purchase Order Frontier Precision Inc. $ 11,921.00 FALSE Public Works 8/19/2018 8/18/2019 11/15/2018
Provide law enforcement services during ballot drop off and "end of
Memorandum of Understanding Marion County $ - voting" November 2018 elections TRUE Sheriff's Office 11/6/2018 11/6/2018 11/8/2018
Purchase Order FARO Technologies Inc. $ 5,291.00 FALSE Sheriff's Office 9/25/2018 9/24/2019 11/15/2018
Contract for Services Main Auto Body, Inc. $ 50,000.00 |Contract for auto body repair services FALSE Public Works 10/29/2018 12/31/2020 11/15/2018
SHSP grant 18-235 that provides for the purchase and deployment of
storage, response and training equipment for Marion County's
Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Militan $ 32,400.00 |Community Emergency Response Teams (CERTS). TRUE Public Works 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 11/9/2018
Pickup, modifications and return of a tanker trailer to be used for
hauling Magnesium Chloride as a de-icing agent.
[Amendment 1 adds work to remove and replace both existing axles
(including composite suspension, brakes, air lines, valves, fittings,
\wheels, tires and lug nuts) due to non-repairable rust issues It also
includes installation of a site tube system and plumbing for tank level
monitoring and new fenders. Amendment 2 adds $2,864.67 to pay for
the new wheels and tires to go with the replacement axle, as the SOW|
Contract for Services 2 RPD Services LLC $ 37,606.45 |included the pay items but not the funds. FALSE Public Works 7/30/2018 6/30/2019 11/13/2018
Application of a high-strength, rapid-set concrete material on the
Public Improvement Agreements Brown Contracting Inc $ 177,040.00 |[loading area concrete to correct wear in joint areas. FALSE Public Works 8/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/2/2018
Digital remap the MC tax lot base in the area north of Keizer and west
Intergovernmental Agreement $ - |of I5. FALSE Assessor's Office 7/20/2018 6/30/2019 11/20/2018
MCHHS shall provide "coaching services" to early learning providers
to observe/consult, make referrals and collaborate to build appropriate|
Contract for Services N/A Marion & Polk Early Learning Hub, Inc. $ 65,000.00 |supports to improve the mental health of families. TRUE Health 7/29/2018 6/30/2019 11/29/2018
Public Improvement Agreements Premium NW Landscape $ 78,700.00 |Health Building Landscaping Improvements FALSE Business Services 10/31/2018 4/1/2019 11/20/2018
Health and Human Services is leasing a two (2) bedroom, one bath,
712 square feet apartment, located at 733 Hawthorne Ave., Salem,
OR. 97301 for the purpose of providing short-term respite to PCC
Lease Agreement N/A Bradley Family Trust $ 16,680.00 |clients. FALSE Health 11/1/2018 10/31/2020 11/1/2018
Subscription Agreement AutoMon LLC $ - Pre-trial software as a service subscription FALSE Information Technology 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 11/21/2018
Provision of State Funded Local Projects funds to install curve warning
signs on River Rd. S., Orville/Vitae Springs Rd. S. an Abiqua Rd. NE to
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation $ 264,763.62 |mitigate the occurrence of road departure accidents. TRUE Public Works 9/10/2018 9/10/2028 11/26/2018
DHS provides 935 sq ft. of office space (4600 25th St. NE Ste 100,
Salem) to MCHHS for MV-Wrap program staff involved with DHS child
\welfare clients served by Marion County. DHS # SP-15-237 Original
term 7/1/10 through 6/30/11.
Amend 1: Renewed extended through 6/30/13.
(Amend 2: Renewed and extended through 6/30/15
Amend 3; Renewed and extended through 6/30/16
[Amend 4: Renewed and extended through 6/30/18
Lease Agreement 5 Oregon Department of Human Services $ (2.00)[Amend 5: Renewed and extended through 7/31/19. FALSE Health 7/1/2018 10/12/2018 11/29/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment City of Jefferson $ 12,500.00 |CPG to purchase equipment for the new library FALSE Community Services 9/10/2018 6/30/2019 11/27/2018
Contract for Services Marion Resource Recovery Facility, Inc. $ 65,500,000.00 |Franchise Agreement FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2038 11/30/2018
|A&E services contract for the design of a new equipment storage and
office building at the Public Works campus in Silverton.
An iRFP was conducted from the list of approved A&E firms held by
Public Improvement Agreements LRS Architects Inc $ 57,114.00 |Facilities. FALSE Public Works 8/20/2018 6/30/2019 11/19/2018
Contract for Services SMB Recruiters, LLC $ 20,000.00 FALSE Information Technology 9/1/2018 12/31/2018 11/2/2018
Annual and periodic inspection, testing and maintenance of handheld
Contract for Services Valley Fire Control, Inc. $ - |fire extinguishers for Public Works FALSE Public Works 10/15/2018 10/31/2023 11/28/2018
State Agency - Sponsor Agreement for Breakfast and Lunch Nutrition
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Education $ - |programs FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2008 6/30/2028 11/6/2018
George Fox Univ and Pearmine Farms will work with George Fox
Intergovernmental Agreement SEDCOR $ 10,000.00 |Senior Design Prg team to create a broccoli harvester prototype. FALSE Community Services 1/1/2019 6/30/2019 11/21/2018




Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds| Department Name | Effective Date| Termination Date| Completed | Date Updated
Provision of professional surveying services, including the preparation
of a basemap for use by Marion County to design the Project.
Amendment 1 changes the due dates for Task 1 deliverables to
A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Barker Surveying $ 39,545.00 |December 21, 2018. FALSE Public Works 9/18/2018 6/30/2020 11/8/2018
Establish conditions under which Polk County, Yamhill County and
Marion County shall provide goods and services for the Older Adult
Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Marion County Health Department $ 12,000.00 |Behavioral Health Services Conference (OABHS) on October 31, 2018. FALSE Health 10/18/2018 11/20/2018 11/20/2018
The Board Designated Allocations (BDA) are lottery funds used to
North Santiam Canyon Economic Development support economic development entities in implementing an Economic
Contract for Services Corp. 60,000.00 |Development Strategy in Marion County. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/16/2018
HHS shall enter into subcontracts with Oregon Family Support
Network (OFSN) and Youth M.O.V.E. Oregon (YMO) for OFSN and
YMO to provide peer support to WWCH members enrolled in specific
Contract for Services N/A Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network $ 215,555.93 |mental health treatment programs operated by MCHHS. TRUE Health 8/1/2017 10/31/2018 11/20/2018
Adult Foster Home; Contractor shall provide adult foster care services
Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Lone Oaks Care Home, Inc. $ 70,000.00 |in accordance with OHA 1GA #153132 ; MHS 34. FALSE Health 10/29/2018 6/30/2019 11/28/2018
Purchase Order GOGovApps, Inc. $ 2,400.00 FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/15/2018
Demolition and debris removal of tax foreclosed property located at
21845 Ferry Road SE, Stayton, OR.
[Amendment 1 adds money to fill in the hole left by removal of the
Contract for Services 1 Norman A. Quale: $ 14,400.00 |septic tank. FALSE Finance 9/12/2018 12/31/2018 11/26/2018
Contract for Services Connections Consulting Inc $ 25,000.00 |Consultant to launch the "Hope Alive" Initiative in Marion County FALSE Community Services 10/16/2018 7/31/2019 11/30/2018
Lease Agreement GPT Properties Trust $ 7,800.00 |Parking Agreement for Capitol City Business Center FALSE Business Services 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 11/29/2018
Lease, to McKay Farms, Inc., 42 acres of property adjacent to the
North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use. Rates shall be
Lease Agreement McKay Farms, Inc. $ 65,520.00 |$13,104 per year plus taxes. TRUE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2023 11/7/2018
Lease of 51 acres for animal grazing activities on a portion of property
Lease Agreement Barbara Winger $ - |adjacent to the closed Macleay Landfill site. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2023 11/27/2018
Provision of traffic signal design, bid specifications and construction
support services for the 45th Avenue at Silverton Road NE traffic
signal replacement project that is part of the 45th Avenue: Ward Drive
A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt DKS $ 48,920.00 |to Silverton Road NE improvement project. FALSE Public Works 9/28/2018 6/30/2020 11/21/2018
The Board Designated Allocations (BDA) are lottery funds used to
support entities in 1g an Economic
Contract for Services Travel Salem $ 125,000.00 |Development Strategy in Marion County. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 11/19/2018
Marion County Health and Human Services (MCHHS) is entering into a
Business Associates Agreement (BAA) with the HIV Alliance as
required by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act in
support of the Early Intervention Outreach Services Grant. The BAA
will allow the HIV alliance and MCHHS to link HIV+ individuals to care
within 30 days of initial referral and ensuring participation in at least 2
visits for HIV medical care, by coordinating with the existing HIV case
Business Associate Agreement $ - management system. FALSE Health 11/1/2018 12/31/2021 11/7/2018
Lease Agreement Canon Solutions America Inc $ 10,000.00 |Horizon House (Cottage R03) Printer FALSE Health 10/22/2018 10/31/2023 11/9/2018
Contract for Services Sendlt Direct Mail & Fulfillment, Inc. $ 50,000.00 |Addressing, inserting, sorting and mailing elections related materials. FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2018 12/31/2020 11/15/2018
Pumping of Brooks Community Service District's Residential STEP
Contract for Services Best Pots, Inc. $ 100,000.00 |Tanks for 2019, 2020 and 2021. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 11/15/2018
Contract for Services Brown & Brown Northwest $ 135,786.00 |Property, casualty, and employee benefits services 2019 FALSE Business Services 1/1/2019 1/31/2019 11/16/2018
ODOT 33007 - 2018 Fund Exchange Agreement - Various Structural
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation $ 1,175,000.00 |Overlay Projects TRUE Public Works 12/12/2018 12/10/2020 11/26/2018
Purchase Order SHI International Corp $ - FALSE Information Technology 12/1/2017 11/30/2018 11/7/2018
2019 Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife
management services relating to migratory birds, including cliff
Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture $ 15,000.00 [swallows. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 11/27/2018
Facility use agreement for an Emergency Management exercise to be
Facility Rental Agreement Cl Community College $ - held on November 7 and 8 at the Brooks facility. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2018 11/9/2018 11/7/2018
Integrated Supports for Living, Inc. dba IS Contractor to provide janitorial services at the Marion County Justice
Contract for Services Living $ 17,000.00 [Court located on Portland Road. FALSE Justice Court 10/1/2018 9/30/2021 11/30/2018
1230 14th Street; MCHHS Residential Lease, PCC Respite lease of a
Lease Agreement N/A IFTC, LLC $ 25,020.00 [two (2) bedrooms, one (1) bathroom, 1,092 square foot house FALSE Health 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 11/15/2018
DA's office is selecting a new shred company for dependability and
Contract for Services Shred-It USA LLC $ - |cost savings purposes. FALSE District Attorney's Office 11/19/2018 11/18/2022 11/19/2018
Contract for Services Companion Pet Clinic North $ 10,000.00 |County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 1/1/2019 6/30/2022 11/29/2018
Contractor to provide online access to the national primary legal
Contractor's Boilerplate Thomson Reuters $ 13,612.32 [database FALSE Legal Counsel 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 11/9/2018
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. $ - Bev3 Copier Lease RFC29158 FALSE Health 6/13/2014 12/31/2018 11/26/2018
2019 Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife
management services relating to nutria, aquatic rodents and other
Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture $ 15,000.00 [nuisance wildlife. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 11/27/2018
City has repaired and modified sidewalk and curbing on Brokentop
Drive in Keizer. This IGA allows for reimbursement of expenses to
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Keizer $ 1,450.00 |City. FALSE Finance 7/1/2018 12/31/2018 11/26/2018

Contract Activity Report
November 2018
90f 10



Type Name

Amendment #

Contractor

Contract Amount

Description of Work

Incoming Funds|

Contract for Services

N/A

45,000.00

Contractor shall deliver MHS 34 Adult Foster Care Services in
accordance with OHA IGA #153132 for the remaining 2017-2019
biennium as directed by MCHD behavioral health programs.

FALSE

Department Name

Health

Effective Date

7/1/2018

Termination Date| Completed

Date Updated

11/20/2018

Contract Activity Report

November 2018
10 of 10





